M c

ß

SACRAMENTO CITY UNI FIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 2706

Adoption of Increase in Developer Fees

WHEREAS, Education Code section 17620 authorizes school districts to levy a fee, charge or dedication against any new construction within its boundaries for the purpose of funding the construction or reconstruction of school facilities; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority of Government Code section 65995, subdivision (b)(3), the fees authorized by Education Code section 17620 have presently been established by the State Allocation Board ("SAB") in the amount of \$3.20 per square foot for residential development and \$0.51 per square foot for commercial/industrial development; and

WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Sacramento City Unified School
District ("District") has caused a study to be prepared by SCI Consulting Group entitled
Developer Fee Justification Report (incorporated herein by reference and hereinafter referred to
as the "Study"), which identifies the purpose and use for the fee and sets forth a reasonable
relationship between the fee to be imposed, the type of development project on which the fee is
to be imposed, and the increased school facilities made necessary by virtue of the burden
imposed by the development; and

WHEREAS, Education Code section 17621 specifically exempts the adoption, increase, or imposition of any fee, charge, dedication or other requirement pursuant to Education Code section 17620 from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA")(Pub. Resources Code Section 21000 et seq; and

WHEREAS, upon a determination that the imposition of school facilities fees under Education Code section 17620 is exempt from CEQA, the District is entitled to file a Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 15062.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board makes the following findings:

Prior to the adoption of this resolution ("Resolution"), the Board of the District conducted a public hearing at which oral and/or written presentations were made as part of the Board's regularly scheduled May 17, 2012 meeting. Notice of the time and place of the meeting, including a general explanation of the matter to be considered has been published twice in the The Sacramento Bee in accordance with Government Code sections 66017 and 66018.

Additionally, at least 10 days prior to the meeting, the District made all relevant information available to the public indicating the cost, or estimated cost, of the construction or reconstruction of school facilities made necessary by the residential and/or commercial/industrial development to which the fee shall apply.

- 2. The purpose of the fees is to provide adequate school facilities for the students of the District who will be generated by residential and commercial/industrial development in the District.
- 3. The fees are to be used to finance the construction and reconstruction of school facilities. The Facilities to be constructed or reconstructed are identified in the District's facilities master plan, available through the District's website.[explain how to find document, e.g., "included in the District's plan attached hereto"].

fees on commercial/industrial developments [at) [to) \$0.51 per square foot, in accordance with Education Code sections 17620, et seq and Government Code sections 65995, et seq.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the increase in fees shall take effect sixty (60) days after the date of this Resolution.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent of the District, or his or her designee, shall give notice of the Board's action herein to all cities and co.00Ees .5(i)sith

commonly known as "Level 2" or "Level 3" fees, respectively, in an amount greater than that authorized by this Resolution, this Resolution shall be held in abeyance during the time in which the greater Level 2 or Level 3 fee is authorized. If, for any reason, any future Board action to adopt a greater Level 2 or Level 3 fee ceases to be effective this Resolution shall then immediately return into effect unless otherwise specified by the Board.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED